

No. 20-231

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ALADDIN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION,
MOHAWK CARPET, LLC, MOHAWK INDUSTRIES,
INC., AND SHAW INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE WATER WORKS & SEWER BOARD OF THE
TOWN OF CENTRE AND THE WATER WORKS &
SEWER BOARD OF THE CITY OF GADSDEN,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama*

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

John M. Bergquist
PARSONS, LEE &
JULIANO, P.C.
600 Vestavia Parkway
Ste. 300
Birmingham, AL 35216
(205) 326-6600

Robert F. Parsley
Counsel of Record
W. Scott Parrish
M. Ellis Lord
Meredith C. Lee
Jenna W. Fullerton
MILLER & MARTIN PLLC
832 Georgia Ave., Ste. 1200
Chattanooga, TN 37402
(423) 756-6600
bob.parsley@millermartin.com

Counsel for Respondent The Dixie Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to Proceeding and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Brief in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Compliance with Supreme Court Rule 12.6	1
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	3
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition for the Reasons Stated by Petitioners	3
II. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify the Scope of <i>Calder v. Jones</i> After <i>Walden v. Fiore</i>	4
Conclusion.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Aviation One of Fla., Inc. v. Airborne Ins. Consultants (PTY), Ltd.</i> , 722 F. App'x 870 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int'l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010).	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (U.S. 2017)	6
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 19-50723, 2020 WL 4815839 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020).....	5
<i>Harper v. BioLife Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 P.3d 1067 (Alaska 2018)	4
<i>MAG IAS Holdings, Inc. v. Schmuckle</i> , 854 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)	4

<i>Raser Techs., Inc. ex rel. Houston Phoenix Grp., LLC v. Morgan Stanley & Co., LLC,</i> 2019 UT 44, 449 P.3d 150 (Utah 2019)	6
<i>SCVNGR, Inc. v. Punchh, Inc.,</i> 478 Mass. 324, 85 N.E.3d 50 (2017)	6
<i>Searcy v. Parex Res., Inc.,</i> 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016)	5
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.,</i> 186 Wash. 2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016).....	5
<i>State ex rel. State Treasurer of Wyo. v. Moody’s Inv’rs Serv., Inc.,</i> 349 P.3d 979 (Wyo. 2015).....	5
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	3, 4, 5, 6

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	1, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
